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·In the rMatter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

:_.:,_ ... : .·Manruff Corp. 
·. · t/a Woody• s Tap Room 

40 West Gr~nii Street 
· Elizabeth, t~ ~~ 

) 

) ~ . 

) 

.) 

. ·.Bolder or· Plen~nr~ Retatl Cons1ilnption ) . 
. · License c-25i~ l.ssued )b)T the City· :"· · .. : ,J .···. 

Co.uncil of. the 1City of.~lizabeth :. _) .. 
. - .rc:aa .... -- ·__... .i.-a. ~ .... - ~ -. .... :. __.. - ·.tli;i;i. ·-.., ·- -- ..;_,, --· _.. _.... 

. - - -

,·• ' .. 

CONCLUSIONS 
·.AND . ·. 
ORDER 

:f.,icensee, by Fr~nk J. Wo·_odruff,. Vice-President,. Pro se_. _ 
· Edward F., Ambrc>-se, Esq .. , ·.Appearing for D1.vis·ion of Alc~holic 

· Beverage Control • 
. BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee.pleads non.tuit to charges alleging that (1) on 
June ;, g ...... 9. and 19, 1966, i.t 'conducted the licensed place of busi-· 
ness as ~ nuisanqe, ·viz.,· permitting _app(irent male~ and. female 
homose;:ual$ on the licensed premises, ·1n yiolation of RuJ.e 5 of' 
State Riegulation ·No .... 20, and (2) ·on J1l.tle l:,9; 1966, it permtt~ed 
foul, filthy and obscene language. by. the .manager. of the pr_emises~ 
in violation. of Rule 5 of State Regula ti.on No. 20. 

. ' . ' ' 

' ; ·~ . 

· ·Reports of investigation disclose that. on the dat~s in, 
question; th.e licens:ed premises Wqs patronized by la.rge numbers 9f . 
apparent'-homosexuirls, :l.•e•, on _June 5 by: approximately thirty ma+es L 

and four fenta.lE~S out . Of ~ total pa'tronage "Of· fifty, t.m June S•9 by 
four males out (Jf a _tot~~ patronage· of ten, and on_ June 19 by !. _ · 
approximately fo~ty ttrales and seven females out of a total patror~ .... 
_age· of seventy-five. . . j. 

· ... · .... ·. • LicE!t1See has a previous recOr<i. of suspensi(jtl or. licensJ. 
,(1) l:>Y the Diutricipal ·issuing auth.ority for ten d~ys'. effective I 

. Sep·tember 18, 19,61,. for sale -~~i~g :prohibited ~~ur(; ~nd (2) by . 
. ; ·.:.the ?1,r~qt~r _ foI' forty-five daY,~ ., ~rff?Qt~ve ~anua:ry 7;; ,~9~4, f~r :8ia.le 
·>.~ du~ing. p~ohib~ t~d hours, sa~~ ... bel9~~· f~~~~ Pf,i~_'e ~~a. ,rt1u1 .. language· cm 
... the premises. Re.Manruff Co;r.12,• .. ; Buile'tin 1'47, Item 4: ·.\ 

. . . . . 'Xhe. license 'wiii .. ,.~~· su$:_p~ij~~q 61'( the fi~st .,;eli?.rge for 
.~r:txtiy. ~~ys _ (Ite B!~e Note(,.Ing.~_J )3~'.:1~~·1i::.J~74~ .I~.~m _7\ ~m~ on t~e. 
· secoild ·charge for t"entt Ciays;; i~e· 1 · dolible· the mi~~rfil1ID· suspensio1n 
for a first offense,, oy :filas:on of -prior_ fecord ·in 1964. for similar 

- violation within the· pa.st fi v_e yecrrs fee. Bernstein, Bulle tin 1677, 
Item 2), .to which· will be added five days "'because of suspension of 
lidense for dissimilar violati9n in -September 1961 within the pa&t. 
fi~e years ~e Dziedzic, Bulletin 1676, Item 8), or· a total of eighty­
fiv~ days. Five days will be .:remitted for the plea entered, let1Ving" 
a ne't" s·u~p-ension of eighty days . ., · 
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Accor~ingly, it is, on this 12th day of July,· 1966, 

ORP~RED ··that Plenary R.etail Consumption License C-252, 
issued ·by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth to Manruff Corp 
t/~ lroody9 s Tap Room, for premises 40 West Grand Street, Elizabeth,: 
be and the same is hereby suspended for eighty (SO) days, commencin1 
at 2:00 aom .. ·Monday, July 18, 1966, and_ terminating at 2:00 aemo 
Thursday., Oc~ober -~, 1966. · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, 
.DIRECTOR · 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO INTOXICATED PERSONS - EMPLOYEE 
WORKING WHILE INTOXICATED - FOUL LANGUAGE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
50 DAYS·. . . 

·In the Matter of Discipl:lnary 
Proceedings against 

Marge '.s Cafe, Inc., 
t/a Marge's Cafe 
578 Spruce Street 
Camden, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail.Consumption ) 
License C-204 for the year 1965-66 
and C-19 for the year 1966-67, issuerl , ) 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of Camden ) 

. . ' ' 
C!989~-C2!E'Qf'.:eG:$11C!'lbllll--~~~Ql':=ita!:llP8-~~~------~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Joseph T.& Sherman,· Esqe, Attorney for Licensee" 
Edward F. Am.b:rose, Esqo, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer bas filed the following report herein:· 

Hearer's Re:Qort 

··. Licensee . pleaded riot guj~l ty to the fo.llowing charge~: 

"ls On November 13, 1965, you sold, served and delivered 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service 
and delivery of alcoholic beverages directly ··or in­
directly to persons actually or apparently intoxicated. 
and allowed, p_ermitted and suffered the consumption of 
such beverages by such persons in and upon your licensed 
prerni$es; in violati~n of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
No .. 20 .. 

"2. On November 13, 1965, you allowed, permitted.and suf­
fered a person actually or apparently intoxicated to 
wor·k in and upon your licensed premises; in violation 
of Rule 24 of State Regulation No., 20. 

".3. On November 13, 1965, you allowed, permitted and suf­
fered foul, filthy and obscene language in and upon 
your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulation No,, 20Q n · · 



·.· ~ftGE:.j~. 

. . . . . · . ·" In behal·f of the pivision ABC .Agent .. ·'J tes·t1-,tt~ed--· t~·t, 
-,·'..:·, >Pursu~nt to .. specifi.c ·assignment to. investigate a11 allegati.on.-o.f .. · 
:·\;i :) s~~vin_g.··be:v~rage.s, .:tp into.xica,ted .. per~.ons and. per1t1tt·~.a..~g::foU1 'and·.~-··:· 
....... .":::~nd·.ec::ent lapg'lU)g e, he., ._. toget;ij.e:r ·_with Agent. C, • .ent~r.ed·: .the _ 11~ . : ·:-:"/ 
. .-. ) .. ·>,q.etjs:ed prern1s'~ s. ·. ( d~·s¢ri)?ed · a.·s :.-:ii :neighbor.Q.ood. -~a.ve.rn}·· ·o.n Satt¢d~t;··\ 

._:::·;_'f<W9v_ein9.e;r 13 . 19'65-., 'at J2:01 :a:.m~~·:_ Th~y sat a,b9ut'.~iciw~.y ·br. theJ .. ,· 
>~:}!¢dd~~sh..a.pedirbar~ · Whe p~tropage (Con$.i·sled ·9r .. tive. Dial~~ an(l: .twc, .. · 

· .--~~\:r;:C~;~JJ(~:~:·~-.s·~::·, :T.~11<i:lng·.:·j)ar .. was . :fqse-ph . ._~~g~~ . .-(ld:e:Q.tif4e.d:::~::~,:~tie ·.pfes~;;.: · 
-.i<;.·<J.e.,n.~~··<o~,:.th~. 11ce~se.e corpotaticm).:;- _:al~o ·1n · t,he·: prE!_mi,.ses. was · ·· ... 1 ·· · 

·· .... '·T·i·gP,,e·•s.w1fe :(?-Ia:rga·retA. 'T~ghe}, who,·w~s tne ·s~cretar-y and ·' .. 
,! _·:·'.,.t~;~~su.r·e~:''9£:,,::th,;~.\l~c~:tis~·e· c·o~:pgra:~io~:r' . ' . . .·; .... ·-.. · .. 

, , .. ~. . , '' . . ' 

. ,: .. , > .. ;:,. > -~:T;he:::a.g~nts; ~~re. $~r~~d.: pf ·T,:lgh~~ · Wbe·n Ag~·~·t'.:'•J was' -re• . ,. 
.... ~qµE!;st~d :11().>·.de~cribe. the service .~rtd ':8:righe' s appearance and ·de_. .. _·. · 

. /.:D1eanor·.,. ::ti.~-:~es~ified :·that ·Ti.ghe <$tag~ered to the. ·place where ·t}l~ ·:· . . · 
· .. -::~eer.·was::.kept·, ·he .s.pilled· bee.r ~pon,.opening tbe bot·ti-e and. sp1i1ed:.· 

· . ·:be:~:r.:.up()rf·-pouring :it into the.· gla.ss. Tighe•s· rac·e was .. flushed, . · ·/ 
: >his ~1<>~_he~" .~fshevel~d·, .he s:ta~gf3.red abqut. hold~?)g: onto the bS.19-.:. · 
, .~nd.·~pit,lg-~1~to .. the· wall9· .'It.·:·w~s- .. theagent•s QP·inion· that Tighe-,,-.· 
. :Was· .in:t,oxicateci.· ·.·:Tighe ·was :co~.staAtly 4r+nking,, and. as the t9V.ening_~:.·· 

· ;.prog·r.ess~d he-. became more iptoxicated.~·,~ He ·w~s. the ·Qnly person :'t~:p.~· .. , · )a tt#g1}b~~·~ · .. · · · _ i_ · · · · · · · · - · · 

·.·· ",. , . , -·.. -. ·.·. . . ·:: . .. , '. .. ·.. ·. . . . . . ·.·. '.·· ' . .. . , .. -., 'Ii: ' .. ' .· .... . " •, ' -· ... ~ , -~ . : . . -

.... ..... · .. : ... At .approximately "l~.:30., 12:35''.he saw a person iden~-: .·· 
-.··tifi:e,d :_as:· John Smitl1 e;nter the- tavern, ·:He _stagge~ed to· th~ bar!, . 

. ···:ftlnibled .. 1rr Ms. pock~t, h~d dif~ic--tµ.ty in pulling ou~ cha:nge and! , 
·'t:tirew it on, the. bar EJ_nd· .shouted a;n obscenii{y in asking for a dri.nk. 
His. _eyes, appeared blqod·shot.: •. · Tigh~ ·responded ·in kind, using an! :". 

> o,bsc!ene "word. Smith .ordered a }leer·; Tighe opened a bottle with! 
.:.·t¥gr~at difficultyn anq ·spilled ·some. on ·the _bar. Smith' consume~: . 
. . ·the:·bqti;le of beer· after· spill:tng some on· 11iDJ.$elf.·and· on the ba;r • 

. ".H~·:.c_9U].dn't)1Qld the_ bp·ttle s.teady, he appeared to be intoxicated~· .. 
· _:'~ig~e ·made ·additioI).al servin,gs ~Q Sm~th, with. Tighe havixig d1ff1- · 

".:>< ->t~ti:L ty :iIJ. ·getting· tl1e b~e~. and opening t}le .bqttle, and S,mith having 
<.:·,::·.d~ffict1l ty ~n, ·c<?:p.SlJllling -~~t. He'. c::onstarttly. spilled" the beer. S~i th:· 
,:;·:-.~PP.~~red ·:to get ·more::intoxicated, louder and vulgar.. Tighe con-

. · tinued to drin~ shots of whiskey. · · · I 
, . .. , He observed a person identified as Edward Penneo enter ... 

··the licen.s.ed ·prem:f.ses "somewhere ·around twelve-thirty" who app~ared 
· ··::~o:··be. -intoxicated~ ·'. His .-clothes. were dishevel~d, he · staggere(l · aild · 

· ;'spo;Ite- with ·a t~ck tongue. Tighe served Perineo three bottles o~ 
b(:ler. The service· and ·the consumption were similar to the se1•vfce 
and consumption herelnabove des~ribed having ,reference to Smith.: 

Continuing, the agent:testified that, throughout the 
period of time he was present,· the patrons and Tighe used lan.•·· 
·pg.· e t.· ha ... · · t. c. an. und.·· enia. bly . be. described as ro. ul, filthy. '~n~. obsc· .. ene ~ 
The· language was ·audibl(! from one end or the bar td the other. j 

· ... yT~e patr~ns were not admonished against the use or the foul language 
.. ;}.by·either Mr., Tighe· or Mrs. Tighe" 
\~~:~ •: '~·. t" - • ';: •' t ·' ,· 'I ·' r ·' : • ' ', ' • ! •' • • ' 

:, ;.: --~ .;~, .... ,, ': .·The: ai.ent~· iderttified themsel~es to· Tighe, .. and Ag-ent J) · 
}"-,)~~i4v~sed >'h.im,, that ·.iIJ., his, ~pinion he· and some patrons he. was. ·servip.g. 
"'':.were. i'ntoxica.ted and,'tha:t· he permitted the use, or.: f'o'11 and indecent 

... ,-·liangpage,.:. · :·T.ighe -;"made ·PO. r~,spons.e. to ·t~'t· declarat:ton., · The· agents. , 
·i!::/i;.~hen id:eriti,f.i:e'd~.-·themsel·ves to' ~rs. ·Tighe and.t' upon making a: .. s1m11ar·· 
,\r·:,.:~ec.·~a.~a-~.19n~· · ~o';-_her;: .s.he (Mrs Q" .Tighe) responded ·~_hat Mr~ ·Tighe wa~ · .·· 
::~;·-t·:~.d:runki'·tha'.t· she_.··thought several· :of: the . pa.trans were drttnk, and (: . 
:;,::_-;;.:;that ·spme µ~~d fo11+.. lan.guagee .' · · ·. · . · • · · . . . · ·.. · 1 

.\:.·.'~:;)~).~· . " • <~ ,.,.-:, ': I :. ' ·'· 

;:/(:.,>·::.·~ ::':,:~, ... ': :··on.>:crot~-s .~xamiria~iqn ·.the·. ·agent.admitted .. :that.:: rione ·of. :> · 

,ff:\;,~~El:~rtg1nar· seven Patrons· W,ho were .1n .• the. +icellsM .P±-.eidsEiS'lf~e~(· 
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· .. the- agents entered therein ap.peared to .be intqxicated<.> However, . 
. · fo-µ.1 ,language was generally used by. s·ome of. the seven patrons •. ·' ··i, 

. . . . . · Agent C testified that he, together .with· Agent J, parti-'." · 
cipated in the investigation of the matter now on trial .and entered: 
tne .licensed premises en November 13, 1965 at 12:01 a~m. 

. . . . . In the. interest of brevity I report.that Agent Cfs tes-
timony corroborated the testimony given by Agent J,.herein~bove 

. recit.ed, ~s to the matters relevant to the charges fi1ed against 
.. the licensee. It was his opin~on that Tighe (who served as ba'r-­

.. tender) was intoxicated and that he served two apparent).y 1ntoxi'!'9" 
.. cated patrons; namely, Smith and Penneo. He too described the loud, 

foUl and obscene language,that was used iri the tavern. 

, Under vigorous cross examination the agent's testimony 
corrobora.ted the testimony he gave on direct examination • 

. ·... . In defense of the charges Joseph M. Tighe testified that 
· he .was the president of the lie ensee corporation and that. his wife 
was ·the secretary thereof. On Friday,'· . .November 12, at a bout 2 p .m., 

·he.· accompanied hj.s brother to his home and ''had a few drinks out ' 
· there. n It was his s·ister-in-lavi' s birthday. He returned home· 
"about . .S:JO, 6 o'clockQ" . That evening his wife tended bar until she 

.. asked to .. be relieved so that she could eat._ This was about 11:45 · .. p~u 
. Prior,"to that time he was in bed all evening, he had been taking · . 
med.icine ·and had .been receiving medical attention for several month.s 
.prior.thereto. He testified that, after relieving bis wife, he did· 

_µot drink, he never drinks while he is working. 

Additionally he stated that he did not observe anyone 
_entering ·the tavern who was apparently intoxicated. Mr. Penneo is 
seventy~two years old and 11 is sort of a little loud. The man wouldn' 
say_ 'damn' let alonB any other curse word,.anq I know that from my 
heart. Mr. Penneo walks with a bouriceo He had an operation on his 

': stomacho He has a sack. He needs a lot of caree Once in a while he 
·will .take. a shot, rarely, but he likes his beer. A·11ttle loµd but 1 
donv t mean nothing II'" · He served him a couple of beerse ~s- to Mr. . . 
Smith, he did not serve him at all. His wife. served him before h~~ .. <' 
went·heh~irid.'· the bar0 Smith sat there with half a beer until the· 
~.gents· came in. As to the agents, Tighe testifie9., "They' didn't eveIJ 
finish their bee~~~ben they introduced themselves to me, in there 
·about 5· to 8 minutes, 5 minutest>" 

Finally, he denied selling alcoholic beve;rag,es to anyone 
whom he believed to be under the influence of intoxicating liquor,. · 

. ·denied "hearing or allowing anyone to use foul, filthy and obscene . 
,, language arid den;led using foul language himself. He ·claimed there · 
.,,:was a·. total· of eight or nine pers.ons· in the tavern at the time in. 
question.·· · On cross examination he confirmed that he went to his· 

:::.:sister-in-law's birthday party ·with his brother, arriving there "'at. 
·::.,~·2:· P'.•· m., admitting .that be had ".3, 4 or 5'·' drinks before leaving the· 

party. ·at "5, 5: 30." He denied having any drinks either prior to .. or ". . 
after the.birthday party. _After returning to the tavern at about 

.. i:·6:.30 p.m. he went upstairs to the apartment to lie down .because he . 
· had been taking medicine and "didn't feel too good." In response tcf· 

': · t.he ·question·~ "Were you also feeling the· drtnks ·you. had. had?'', Tighe. 
·> · answered, .. 1'Well, I couldn't sa_y" I. know I didn't feel goqd:, ·anyhow.'~ . ' ' ~ : ' . . . . 
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.. ,. _ · He r.eit~rated that he relieved: 111s<li1_r~ ~t llr45 p~m.·· . 
. _· b~,cause. she wanted someth:J,ng· to eat.· She .ate ... fn the· kitc,hen- arid 

·· •t_he:reafter_ sat. on the. patrons:'. side of the· ·,pa;r nex.t ,tct.:her sist·~r•:.·:~ 
" ·. " . ' . - ' . , . '. . - ',.' '.. ·' . ' ' . 

·.. .. .. . . ·He. dented. p-()U.-~ing ··be~r ._'out·· of ·a ·.boftie ·fo.r any pa fr.on,-_ 
I11 respons·e to . the .-question as· to whether. or . ~o.t _Smith ·appeared ·. -.. : 

. : -t<f ~be .. intoxicated·~- .'J.'_ighe replied, "Not· ex~ctly- r~al ·_intoxicated. _ 

. He. wa~ _·_ih the~e, -and he:· had a beer in_ front of hin] •.. I ·can't·_ ·I, ' . 
.--,thinl(_nowbut.he"said something about_being bothered." Ue admitted-

. -·that· .Agen.t · C climbed up on a stool. to take down the li(!ense aft~r . 
:exclaiming.that Tig-l;le was toodrunkto get-it. :He_denied that·h1s·' 

'. ~_if e~ admitted to .the!- ag;_e:q.ts that. Tighe was _intoxica t'ed 5 • 
1 . ·, 
•' 

.- _ ,,-~" .. ,Margaret.T1glie···(wife of the ·previous witness) .testifi~d· _'.. ·. 
· - :'.tha;·t. 'she , ~ended ·bar.· at· th~ licensed premises -q_ri the date. in ques.;... 

.. ti-6µ·~ :After· being relieved at· about "11, ll:JO" she -.ate in the; . 
kitchen and then sat ·at- the bar with her sister 8 . The age.nts were 

_>in _the-. ta\rer.rr po' lo;nger than ten' or :rirteen. minutes prior, to id·~r1~-
.· 'tifying'.· ~hem.selves~ · $he·. had never seen _Smith prior .. to the nighl _ ... .­

ir.t_ ·question.. ~either. Sm1 th _nor Penneo (whom· she referred to_ as!· 
-. If-Uncle. Edn) was_ intoxicated. She saw no one ·.enter_ the tavern w~o:, 
in her opinion, was under the ~nfluence of intoxicating·li'quor. · 
'~he he·ard no-loud or 'offensive language, if ~he had she would .. -·. · · -·· 
have 11 said something to them." Her.husband was suffering from aJ 
nervous condition on the night in question, ~e was not intoxicatjed. 
When questioned by the agents as to whether or not her husband w

1

a_s_· 
int~xic~ted she replied~ "No." . 

, ,: . ; _ . _ On cros 7 examination the wi t,hes-s -,admitted that, al though · . 
ti:~l":~h1l$pand _was sick,- he would have a few ·drinkse He didn't' go 
·behind-the baron .the Frid;;:ty night November 12 after returning· 
_.~r9m the party b$cause he·was $ick. ·She. reiterated that ·her· · 
)1usban~:. was. sober_. whe.n he '·neturned.-· to tepding ·ba;r and· did not 

, I 

'i .--s ta_gg ei" ·~or s:p i~~, _ ar.iy _ dr ink_s • · · 
- - - ,. - . ,_ ;: - -

:;,. . __ Francis ,.J,. ·McDevitt testified that he patroniz~s the · l· .... 
·' licensed premises .and he was in the licensed premises on the night.:_ 

«Of -Fri.day, Nove'mb.er 12, i,nto the mor.ni ng of November, 130 None of .. ·-· 
.the patrons, including Smith or Penneo, was·intoxicat-ed ,, Tighe .:.: -

.'-Wa:s._not intoxicated·c1 None of the patrons used profanity o~ in-.·. 
decent language.. Due to a .medical condition Penneo could. not· ·" 
·:att~nd.· the· hearing of the within matter o ' 

, ' .· . ' -. . ' -. . ' - . , . . . . . j' ':. 
- :, < - · . On _cross ~xamina tion McDevi tt testified that ·the a'gents ·. 

":ent~red. ~he licensed·_ premlses "around a 'quarter to twelve,·_ twelv~ . · 
:_ .<? ~ c:lock, s9mewhere :«in there." They _stayed in the tavern approxi+ ·.· 

.. r,nat~ly one hour;. "they came down and asked Mr. PenIJ,eo for his :I.den-- . 
::t1'ffc'.aJion_,: B:rid .. they· aske~ M1:•. Smith." ·· · 

,·-~'._~-:.:,_~ ... -L- :-·.J~~e?a.; Cramer·testified tha.t he and his wife were iri 
·::·"C.tI:ie· ;b~ck-' ro,om· or· the licerts_ed premises on Friday night, November· 
: .. ),J2:;::J,.965_, ,, ~frora ... n_irte. ·0:1 clock on", and departed the·refrom as the - .- , " 
,·:':'-ag~n:ts ·wei .. e .:entering thi::~ tavern. · While .he was· there· he· heard no, · 
. ;,..::pr.o.fa~~,-~lari.gu~;ge _and did not -see anyone who appeared to_ be into:x:ill~ · 
_ --:cated. :'. , · .. -_ . . . · -. . __ .. 

' ' ' . ' iohn t s:1v~ to;~ testified that he entered the lhice~se~ 
<·::;,·pr·em:i.ses ofr·,the 'evening·· of -November 12 -and remained there ''-quite-~-­
~:\e:.:whi~1e·· tha:t· .:rl~.ght-.:'' .. : . He. did n.ot _hear· profane language used, ·.Penne:o .. · -
:·.:_:w~·s· .. : no·t.,•eir~k:,. -_and: Mr· •. Tighe di4 · n~t drink that night •. · - · 

(' 

·1·_' .( 

! '. 
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on cross examination this witness admitted that, on 
sporadic occasions.; he helped out at the tavern. Additionally he. 
testified that he left the· tavern at one or after one in the morn­
ing, C\µd the ·agents were still ~n the :premises·when he departed 

.. .froni the taverno It was his opinion that the agents had been in.: 
the tavern approxlmately "three-quarters of an hour, half an hour" 
before ·he'··lefta 

. . . . ·.. !nasmuch as the instant proceeding·"$· presents a purely 
tactual question i h:tve carefully examined ·,and evaluated the . , 

· testimohy presented herein.. ·Additionally, I have carefully ob­
:served and ·noted the demeanor of all of the witnesses. . I am force-· 
fµ;lly ·persuaded that the version given _bY,. the ABC· agents was credi""." 
ble. arid truly portrayed the occurrenc·es of the date in question. 
Ori tbe other. hand,.,. I am convinced that the defense pr,esented by 
the·· licensee· was incredible and full of contradictions. Joseph 
Tighe testified tha.t the agents were in the tavern from five to 

· ~ight m+nutes when they identified themselves,, Tighe' s wife 
·Margaret test+fied that the ag_ents were in the tavern no longer 
·tfuj.n teh or fifteen minutes when the agents identified themselves., 
pn the o~her hand, Francis.Jo McDevi tt (a~.·P~,tron testifying in 

· be·half of the iicensee) stated that the agents entered the licensed. 
prernis'es at approximately 11:45 pl)m. or 12 Midnight and remained in 

. the J:1remises approximately one, holl;r. This closely approximated the 
·agsrttst ~~rsion as to the time spent in the licensed premises. . 
·Another patr.on:. {John A0 Salvatore) testified that he didn't leave 
the. tavern Urttil 1 a.,m. or later, and the agents were · .. in the tavern 
apprdxima.tely· three-quarters of an hour or a half-hour prior to 

.· that, time and the agents were still in the premises when he departed 
th~re:Uroni. Thus it is readily apparent that th_e testimony of the 
patrons· clearly contradicted the .testimony given by the .opera tor.s 
.of the·,licensed premises as to the length of time the ABC agents 

· .were in the premises and making their observationso 

.. :. . . . ::i· . !n. evaluatlng the testimony and· its legal impact, we are 
.guiqed.by the firmly established principle that disciplinary pro­
ceedings :against liquor licensees are civil in nature and require 

-.proof· ·by: a ·preponderance of the believable evidence only. Butler 
.Oak .Tavern v.Jiiyision of.Alcoholic Beverage Control, 20·N.J. 373 

(1956);- Freud y. D~, "b4 N.JI) Super. 24.2 (App.Div. 1960); Howard. 
Tavern,.· Inc. v._1?,ivisi9n of Alcoholic .. Bevera~ontrol ·(App.Div. 
1962f, nbt officially r~pcirted, reprinted in Bulletin 1491, Item 1. 

. . . A licensee cannot escap~ the consequences of the occur-
r~ne~ or incidents, such as hereinabove'relatedj on the licensed 
premises~ ··A licensee may not avoid his responsibility for conduct 
dccutring on his premises by merely closing his eyes and ears • 

. On the·, cqntrary,. licens(rns ·or their agents or ·employees must use 
. t·heir eyes and. ears, and use them effectively, to prevent the im­
·:p;aoper u~e. of ;their premises. Bilowi th v. · Passaig_, Bulletin 527 0 , 

Item Jr Re· Ehrlic.Jl,: Bu~letin 1441, Item 5; Re. Club Tequila, Inc.:, 
.B~lle __ ~in· 1557, Item L~ 

::- . ·· ~ · · "A careful eval ua ti on and consideration of the .testimony · 
-~~duc~d · h$rein,. and .the l 1egal principles applicable thereto, impel 

-'.,me to conclude tha:t the Div1,sion· has established the truth .of , 
.{_Qharges 1 ~ 2 and 3 by a fair ·prepondenance of the believable evi­
:·_'dence ~: ... and· I" so f'ind. I recommend that the licensee be found 
:.g-µil ty of sa.id charges~ 

.: ~ .. . 
··, .- ,_ 

.-. , . . >, .- · The. licensee hc'l.s no. prior record of suspension of ·license,. · 
<r further recommend that the license be suspended on the first charge 
.,for···twen·ty _days (Re SynaRowski_j ·Bulletin 1671, Item 8); on the second 
·charge .ror_twenty ,,aays (Re Uxj)anowsk~ 1 Bulletin 1647, Item 5), and ori 
~,~t~e;.thfrd charge for ten nays ~~u as..,,. Bulletin 1675,. Item~), or 
·.a·" tqtal of f,if ty days·· · ·' · : .. ... . · .· 
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Con"clusi.on's' and.' Order. ' '. ,. 

···No ·exceptions· to the Hearer's· report··were filed within,· 
·the time limited by Rule 6 of State.Regulation No.·16 •.. ·."· ·;.···· .·:. 

. • ~ • •. '' , , 'r. ' • I 

Hav1Jig carefully· considered the· efrtfre. record herein:,·:< 1 

irtclud~ng the transc~ipt of the tt;!stimottY, the exhibits arid· the:.'. 
H~arer• s re.pcm-t, 1 .. con~ur in the .finQ.ings and: conclusions of . the 
Hearer and adopt his :recommendations., . · · ·· · · · ·. . 

. Accor.dingly, it is, on this 13th·(i~)'.·or ·July, 1966, .. 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-l9 ,· . . t . 
·1ssued by the Munic.ipal Board o'f Alcoholic Beverage Control of the· 
·c1 ty of Camden to <Marg~ !s Cafe;· !IJ.c., .:tta Marge.' s Cafe, .for premises 
578 Spruce _Street, Camden, be and the same! is. hereby suspended for . 

. fifty (50).day~, commencing .at 2:00 a.mo Wednesday, July 20, 1966, 
: a~d ter1.llinating at 2:00 aem• Thursday, September. S,· 1966. · :· · . ·. 

. ~;, ..... " ' 
_.JOSEPH P>LORDI, 
. ) : · DIRECTOR . 

'. .. DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING . (NuMBERS BETS) - LICENSE SUS--
. PENDED FOR 60 DAYS, 'LESS 5.FOR PLEA. . 

In the Matter.of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · · 

.. . The Bamark .. Corp., _ 
t/a Saxony Bar~, & Liquors 
9.39 Market Stre·et 

.. Camden, N. J. 
' . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

· --Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
: "-".License C--110, issued by the Muni- · . 
· . .- . cipal -Board of Alcoholic Beverage ) 

". Contr9l of the City of Camden. 
·~. ,....;. ._ ·-··:_ - ~ - - -- -~ -- ~ - - - - - - ;_) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND .. 

.. -ORPER 

_ .. ·~upnlck a~d Bezich.; · Esqs. ,· by Samuel .L~ ~upnick,· Esq., 
· .: . _. : .· · Attorneys for Licensee. .- . 

Edward:F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing .for Div1ston of Alcoholic 
-.. · ._.. Beverage Control. :·. 

·J3t .THE DIRECTOR: 
,,:.·_ • i. . 

·_:··<: · :·: ·· · Licensee ·ple.ad.s "non vUl t to charges (1) and· (2) alleging·· . 
that on March 4, 9 and 10, 196b,rt permitted aqceptance of numbe:rs ·' 
bets- on the licensed premises,· in violation of ~ules .6 and 7· of I' . 

Stat$·: Regula ti on Mo. 20 oz 
!1'·" .··i. ··." ' 
... , / .: •. , .. " 1 

;,.- .. -'· ... ·Absent p.rior record, the.license·will be suspended for· 1 

;;$1:X:ty days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
.. 1-eayirig : .. a net suspens·:!.·o~ of.· fifty-five days. Re Ga tef'·e;rn, Inc. , 
·.··B.nll'~.t.in.!: ·1679 ·_·Item·. S~· 
.:··_;.o.,:.:: ... '"·"'' .;·: . .,· '-.;" .;,-,..' . ". ~ . ' ..... 

';:.·/:·: . ··,.:· ·Acco·rdingly, . it·_ is,'. on this. 6th ·day of· July, 1966, 

'.·'.£·· ·.:·"··· ORD.ERED that Plenary-.Reta1r·c.onsumption Lic~nse. C-110, 
'. .. fssueq.,:.by the Municipal Board of ·A1coholic 'Beverage· Con~rol of the. · 
':::C,lty of·" Camden to _the Bamark Co·rp. , t/ a Saxony Bar & Liquors, _for 
·~:prem+ses. 939 Market Street, -_Camden, ·be ... and the same is hereby .. 
;;.'sfusp:e:p.d.ed· ·:for fifty-fiv:e ,(55) ·.days; commencing at 2:00· a.m. "· · . 

. \':'Wednesday, · .. July ·13, 1966'F.an~: terminating at. 2:.00· a6m. ·Tuesday', 

'.1;~f?7temb~r •6''' 19
-
66

" .·. . . . . . . . JOSEPH P.·· LORDI, .• ' 

· · . D+RECTOR .. · 
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4 •. DISQUALIFICATION RE1MOVAL PROCEEDINGS - ABDUCTION - ORDER 
REMOVING DISQUALIFIC4TIONa 

:In'the·Matter of an Application to 
Remove Disqualification because of 
a Conviction, Pursuant to 
R~S •. 33:1--3102 

Case No. 2026 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Petitionerus criminal record discloses that on June 10, 
1960, he was convicted in the Bergen County Court for abduction 
in viol~tion of NoJoS~ 2A:86=3 and, as a result thereof, was sen­
tenced to serve an indeterminate term in Borden.town Reformatory 
{suspended), placed. on probatton for two years and fined $100~oo. 

· Since the crime of which petitioner was convicted involve 
the element of ·moral turpitude (see 58 c.-J.So 1205--06),·he was 
thereby rendered ineligible to be engaged in.the alcoholic beverage 
industry in this State~ ReSo 33:1-25, 26. 

/,At the hearing he:}.d. herein.9 petitioner (33 years old) 
testified th~t he is married and living with his wife; that for 
the past thirty years he has lived in two municipalities in this 
State; that he has been employed by a transportation licensee for 
four years;. that in a Division ques.tionnaire submitted to him on 
February 15, 1966 by his employer, he admitted that he had been 
convicted of a crime and th.qt until recently, when notified by_ this 
Division, he had no knowledge that_he was ineligible for emploY'ment 
by a licensee~ · · 

. . . Petition.er flirther testified that he is asking for the 
·removal of his disqualification _to be free to continue his present 
employment and. that, ever'~- since hls conviction in 1960, he has not 

·.been convicted. of any crlme or arrested. 
- . 

. · ... The Police Department of. the municipality where.1.n. the 
. _petltloner. resides reports there .are no complaints or j_11.vestig'a­

·. tions presently pending again.st petitioner e 
~ '· . ' . 

· .... -.::-. " ·· · Peti.tioner prodt.~ced three .charagter witnesses ·(a county 
'probation of:ficer, a tax accountant and a superior.law enf<l?rcement 
:officer) .. who· testifled that they ha·ve known petitioner for more . 
·'.than five years last past and that, in their opinion, he is now 
an· hone.st,· la"ef-abiding person with ·a good reputation. 

~··.. ' . ' . . \ 

. ,·>>·.~"-".':_:_-<.'.The orily· hesltatio.n -I have to gnant the relief sought 
·herein._ is ·based. ori the· fact that the petitioner 3 although dis-
···qualified,- .worke~ : for a _licensee in. thi . .S State 9 · I am, however, 
.favorablyin~luenced by three_ factors--Ja) that petitioner's· .. 
criminal record shows only one conviction which took place about 

·.six ·years ago, (b) the testimony of his. character witnesses, and 
,.· (c).: h.is. swor11 testimony that he .wa~ unaware of his ineligibility . 
. to, be. -employed by a licensee in this State •. · Knowledge of -the ·law, , 
·"'moreover, ... ~s ·not a_· prerequis_i te to removal of disqualification in 
·,t!J.ese ·pro.ceedings .. Re .98:2..§L.~fi, Bulletin 1510, Item 7 •. " 
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__ Consideririg all _of the aforesaid facts and· circumstan-ces, 
_I am sa tiSfied that peti_tioher ·has conducted himself in a . law~ 
abid:tng manner_ for five_' years· last past, and that his associatio11- ' 

-with the alcoholic· _beverage industry in this State will1 not be 
._·-contrary _to· the public 1nteres_t~ - _ · ) . _ 1 

Accor_d~ngly·, _it. is,j on this l.st day of July;: 1966, 

. ORDERED._.that -pe:titioner' s s_tat.utory disquaiifica tion, 
beca11se · Qf the conviction described her·ein, be and the same is 
hereby.remoyed in accordance with the provisions of R.S. 33:1-.31.J!• 

' - 1- - ' 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, -
_,DIRECTOR 

,- .DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS-~ SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 
- DAYS e - - - - . . 

\ 

' -

_:-:en_: the Matter of Disciplinary -
f>roceedi"ng:;J again-st_ - -

Aldano•s- Inc. 

) 

) 

·_ t/a Aldana:• s Inn ). 
U. S •. Hwy #I--
North Brunswick Township _) 

· -_ P~ _RFD .. 4, New Brunswick, N.J o 

) 
.- _:Heid.er of Plenary Retail L:onsump~ 

tion-License c-10, i~sued by the ) 
_- Township Committee of .the Township , -' 
. of ·North Brunswick: - .. ) 

CONCLUSIONS _ -
,_AND 

. ORDER · 

Busch~-&<~usch, Esqs·., _by Ma.lcolm R. Busch, Esq., Attorneys 
· -- ·for Licensee. ~ 

Edward. F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of. :Alcoholic:. 
- . Beverage Controlo 

.;-.BY. THE :PIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein::· 

Hearer's Report 
- . -

Licensee -pleaded not guilty to the following- c_M:r_ge :. -

:_:····~ ' "On~March 1, '1966 ~rid pr.i~r thereto, -you _sold, served'_ I 

-and delivered and allowed, .permitted and suffered the s~le; i 
_.;·service and· delivery of alcoholic beverages_, directly or _ - -: 
.:<indirectly to, a person und.er the age- of twenty-one -(21) · 

· -·Years; ·viz., 1~ewton ---, age 18 and allowed, permitted -and 
s-u,ffered ·the consumption of alcqholic beverages by such ' 
person 1n"and upon·your licensed prem+ses; in violatioi:>.-

: _o_f Rule 1 of State Regulation No~ 20." . ... -. 

. _·_ ·In behalf ·or the Division·,. Mewton --- testified that:.-he · 
- :was born ·May ).9, .1947 and was 18 yea:rs of age (on the da.te c:>f- ·_th~·: 
, -·,hearing~ M!3-rc.h 28, 1966).. . _ -_. . --- _ . · ; 
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· · . On. ~arch 1, 1966, accompanied by Edward --:7, he arr+.ve9-
. ·-at the _lie ensedl premis.es at "11: 30, 25 .·to 12" and parked his \car in 
·.th~ .. pa~king. lot adjoining· the premises. Upon entering the· p;r'emises,. 

· he went to the·. bar ai1d asked the bartender for a beer. He wa,s · : 
s:erved a gtass or beer which he ·consumed an.~, upon request· of~ the· sa 

. ·bartender, he was s·erved a· "couple more." b~e;rs.. Upon consuming the 
~. b~er, ~e. asked. :for and received a contairier of beer o In the mean­

..... tim~,. Edward. b&f~)lalked into the tavern and ther~upon the minor 
too~ . .the container of beer to the car accompanied oy Edward. Newton 
was_ not «iilestioned as to his .age, nor reques·ted to produce proof as 

.. '.to h:ts. age, nor r~quested to make a written representation as to his . 
. . age.· , · · · 

':·"'l·,• 

On .-cross examination, the _witness testified '.that he was no 
-·certain that he coUld identify_ the bartender who seryed--1him, he had 

not. seen the bartender either be:for~& or after the · occurrenc.e. He wa 
·~e-~~tain it was not Daniel Armenti ·-w1io served him; or Al or Carmine 

· : ·Covino. -

. . ··Edward --- (also a minor) testified that he accompanied 
·Newton· to the licensed premises for the purpai:se of ·getting beer. Th 
arrived.at-the licensed premises at 11:30 p.m. Newton entered first 

. Abo~t fifteen minutes later, Edward entered the tav_ern and s·aw Newto: 
at the bar. A brown paper bag was on the 'bar to NewtQn' s right. Th 

· 'Pa:t.:r d~pa~ted from the tavern and returned to Newton's car, Newton 
. .... ca:i-rying the paper bag. In the car Edward ascertained that the con .. 

>. ... talner in the bag contained beer. -

On cross examination, it was .disclosed that after the car 
procee9-ed fori-some distance, Edward had a conversation with a police 

·: pfficer·. Upon questioning by the police. officer, Edward did not · 
reve~al. where the be·er had been o~tained. 

" .. At -this point, Newton was· recalled as' a witness for the· 
·Division. He testified that he. did not reveal the place where he 

had obtained the beer .to the fir'st police officer who questioned 
him.· · How·ever, he did reveal the -place to the second police' officer,, 

.. . . On cros·s. examination, the witness stated that he did not·· 
disclo.se the· location where he bought ·the beer. to the South Bruns-

. wick. police but did reveal that informa tio_n to the Franklin Town~hip 
.: p()l~~e. . . 

;<,.-: . . ;_·"··· .. ,ABC Agent Dtestified that he and Agent T m·et 'Newton and 
·~ward at t.he State ·Police barracks at Princeton on Saturday, 
.March· 19·, ~d- were directed to the licensed pre.mises by the youths. 

· _fie._d·e·scribed as· nvery accuraten :the description th91 .. gave of the 
·-..place •. Agents .D and T accompanied by the youths ·entered the li·censed 

(fl ~P;_r·e~.~se·s. wli~.~e- the agents advised Daniel.~-. : Armen ti (president .of the 
· I.fce.nsee. corporation) that they were there. inve·stiga.ting an incident 
·which occurred on March 1, 1966·. Daniel Arment:t advised the agents 
that .. his brother George tended bar on the i1ight of March 1 and he 
Sllilmloned George to the'lfcehsed premises.., Upon arrival, George 
informed the agents that he had been on duty on March l from 6:00 · 
p. m. to "probably" midnight. Questimning of Agent D the·n revealed 

.·.the :following.: 

. "Q Did. either of these boys pick out either of the 
Armentis as the one served.him? 

. ' 
/ 

A No, s1r9 

Q What, if anything, did they say? 

l' 
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·.A They· said they could not ··be posi t:tve. 
;' . . . ' 

· Q· ~t ,. dici tfie·. Arttientis · tfa.y? ·Particu.1,arly George~ 

A G_,prge ·s-aid ·tl)iat }le did hot·. rec~1t ev~r- s·eelng · 
·.··him .. :r-ti the . p:remise~ _or servlng him~" · 

. . .. :tmiiiecHately thereaftE!r. (On croSs exa:inina.tion) the witness 
testif1¢d ~s follow': 

. . 
ri,Q,· -.µf.a_;::·~~-c;f:g·~·•·:s:·~y ·:~~it .':ti~-·- -~1a· ·g:ot .r~'.c~·11 · e·v.~r ·:seeing· 
: -~~ .tt;J.' :~p.~ .::P~eljf~~e·s·' or_ did Jie saY' he did. no~ 

.· t'~ecall s·E.H~$tig )"iftd .. _itl the· p.r·~nriises that night? 
'. '·;· '.• . ·' ' ,· ., ' ' . . 

. ~ •. ~'t ~i~ht• .• tie afa say. tfui t night; yes • 

. Q a~· sa:tct ·-h~· q:td rio.t: recai1 serv+:(lg him. tlllit night? . 

.: ~T ' ' 

.··. . .. . . . . 'rh~<:~g.f;!ri~. testified ·that on his other v:isi ts to the licensed 
·· pretniS~s ·in: tqe, ·line o.·.r· a.·ut.y ,. made at night, he found the lighting: to 
· pe ::un~+e· • .- · · · · · 

.. · . ·· •... · .. · . t:ijj,e~~t i)t ttl~ ·· 1:1,censee.: George ~i'l!ienti test:l.fied that he 
wa$· eiilploY"·~.a ~s,;,p$rt tim~. barte'nder at . the ~ie·ensed premises and I 
was :'9."?1. cl,tity:~'.tj*.j-'af::gp:. J;, I.966, from (nOO p. ift-~ . t'o ·midnight~ . He rec~l:f_ed 
. s:¢e;~g: Ne'Wvop :.:~tj ·-t:ti~· .l:t4~·tj~ecr pre.mises .occasiol:ieilly with some· other 
pat~®•·.:-. lie:.wt{S'··. serveo: rood·:and sort dr~~ks·. · It was his: opinion: tnat 

· 1't'ewto1-r"wiis~·~·:.ni:btt()r .a-nd." ~the:·.f-ac'·t. tnat Newton ordered sort drinks forti­
·t1ea· thSJt;belfe~·~_., :. .. ~-~eh~n:feif.~:tpat Newto~·\.r&s:.iri··.th~. licensed ·preinf°ses 
<>n Ma.re~-: l: atnl:. ~tt:t~·t. P.~ ·s·e-rved~ · hitn beer r-or ,on_:prem~ses . consi.lmption. .. · and 

. a. c·ont·a&ne:r·:.of'. 'b~ie~ .:·tb" ta:it~f :out.- . He dehif)fi_ .that: he had ever s-een.: 
· · ~tlwa~~- · f~ :.~th~ i:!~ ejl:~H~cf pt•ettii·ses ilnt:l.l . the: n::i.ght lie c·ame in with th~ 
ag~~t:S•·· .·· . . . . . , .· ... ·. . . . . " 

·. · · , . · ·'.<:· · .. ;~~ttt~1-· Ar~·e~ti} whh is. the secr~.tary or the 11c~ns·ee . . 
~9fip9f'a.t:i.r>n: ?.~~t·.?:~~·t~" _i·ri':.a, *~pgg·er±·a.-1 ·c.apaqi ty., ttrstified. that . 

. ·. •ii~ihi~=ifi1t!!~i!ivL1]!~t::#g$!~:~it~;f ii:~{~~!i: :~;!~;( . 

. . N~w~Q·n·.· +ti· tile· i1.c.e*1seti. p:rt3m~:$-e~ o~:. severa)~ occasions having food and· 
·f:fqf·t ·cat~tjks~:·:· ·He :,woitlq ndt s:etye · !J.flh· a~ything. ·other than. soft: drink~ 
··p:~c~µ~~·:.rr~~·/~·P~~.~~~P:~~~ ~a·5:., .. ~mt q~:. a .. D.i+tior.~· .. He did not se~ him onj · 

. ;tP.e .J~e~.tf~,~.ti· prem.~~·¢.s ~~ afl on. ~a;-ch !). 1966. · He .never saw Edward 
on the pr1am1ses imt~l ?<fafcli l9, 1966 •. < . ·.. . . . . I 
...... · .. ,,Qfl_~ ctos~r. ~~min,a~~.O?l1. the- W~·tne•ss ;i'eiterated- that he did! 

. not see. ·Newtori·r· qr· f~ward on t.he licen.sed preilii.~es· -on March 1,, 19660) 

....... · .. · , 11'-. I'!'iblit1\?J,, NE!wton testified that he was mved. beer "a 
.. -~pup1~_ ... or .. t~m~s· 11 .<pri,;(?r to··M~rch 1, 1966 •. However, he could· not 

ideD:tify.· :the·: ba~·~efid"er• . : · · 
. . . . I 

The~1:tcep.see 1 ~: attorpey argued, in effect, that the Divi-
siptf ·h~(L µot' sus·tained the burden<:£ proof by a fair preponderance I 

ot the. cred-il:)le e'.V'idence. 

, . Prima-rily, 1 t should be noted that we are presently 
dea11ng with a _disciplinary action, and such action .is civil in 

1 

r_ ~attire and .n9~ c:riniinal. . In re Schneider, 12 N. J. Super. 449 (App. 
Di~. 1951) •. Thus,_ the proof must be supported by a fair prepond~r-



BULLETIN 1691 

ance.of the credible evidence. Butler Oak Tavern v 1 Division 2! 
Alcoholic Beverage Control, 20 N~J. 373 (i956). . 

. Since the instant proceeding present~s a purely ff!Ctual 
question, the credibility of witnesses must be weighed. it is the 
function or· an administrative agfency to·-weigh.,.the evidence, to·· 
determine the credibility of withesses, to dr·aw inferences and· . 
conclusions from the evid.ence, and to resolvff· the conflic;ts therein. 
Cf. Hornaue·r v. Division of Alcoholic Beverag:e:··Control~ 40 N.J.Supe1 
501 (AppciDiv. 1956). . ' . . 

The guiding rule in these matters is that the finding 
must be based on competent legal.evidence and· must be grourtded on 
a reasonable· certainty as to the probabilities arising from a fair 
~onsideration of the evidence. 32A C.J.S. Evidence, sec. 1042. 

I have had an oppor.tuni ty to observe the demeanor of too 
·witnesses as they testified and, in view of the conflict in the _ 
tes:timony; I have made a careful analysis and evaluation of their; 
testimony.. 

· Al though the conduct of the minors on the dat·e. in questi01 
was le·ss than exemplary, nonetheless I am persuaded that .their ver­

" sloh w:it h respect to the alleged purchase depicted what aqtually 
· occur·red. 

Although there was a lack of identification of the employE 
. making- the .sale, I am of the opinion that the failure to identify 
·the. particular employee was motivat'ed· solely by the desire of the 
youth to protect his identity. Notwithstanding, it has long been 
es·tablished that the failure to identify the particula·r employee 

. making the sal_e .. or service of alcoholic beverages to -a. minor is not 
fatal in discipl~inary proceedings, provided it be established that 
the minor purchased, had served to him or was permitted to consume 
an alcoholic beverage in· the .licensed pre~ise,s. Re Kurinsky and': 
Ancel, Bulletin 1100, Item 7.f Re. Dante, BUlletin 771, Item ·9;: · 
Ott•s Incorporated v" Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control (App. 

· Div.), decided March 29,,. 1962,..not officially r-epo~r:ted·:, reprinted 
.. in Bulletin 1444 I' '!tenr r .. 

While a finding of guilt should not be made where the 
evidenceis ln serious conflict and eqUally as consistent with 
.innoce'nce as with guilt, nevertheless a ·categorical denial by the 
licensee~s witnesses should not be permitted to overcome clea_r and 
logical evidence to the contrary. I am of the opinio:p. that ·a fair 
evaluation of the evidence clearly preponderates in favor of a · 

.. · f'i?ld.ing of guilt, and I so recommend. 

The licensee has rto prior record of suspension of license .. 
I further recommend· that the lic~nse_· be suspended for fifteen days~ 

. Re·,F. & W ... Beverage Service, Bulletin 1678, Item 9. 
t 

Conc1u·sfons a.nd: Order 

.No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed pursuant 
:tq 'Riile:. 6 O·f ~ta te Regulatfon No~ l6·:. .. · 

Having carefully considered· the transcript of the proceed­
ing.s ·and t-11.e·· Hearer "s rep<5rt, I concl1r in the findings and con cl us1or 

. ·. or.··the· ·.Hea.r·er and adopt his r·ecommendation. 
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· Accordingly, it is, op this 11th- dat· of July 1966., 

. . . .. . . . . . ORDE~fi:ED. that Plenary Ret'ii11. Consumpt-ion License c-10, .. 
·· _!.~:sµea ·l?y t~i:e Tow·n~hfp .cbmmi·t:tee or the'·Towris.hip of".We:rrthi Brµri~w.icJ:c. : ... · 

. :~~~et~k; \!h~bJ •. f (! · !f::n±~ 6h!::by f~~:~~~!def o~· ~i~~~~crw, ~O'rt~ • 
d:ays·,_ co~en·cing_ at ·2: a.m ... Monda~r, J1lly 18, 1966, and_· terniinating;:·a-t'. ,_ 

·. 2 a.m~ T'\lesd.ay, August 2,· 1966. · · · . · · . · · .. : . · 

JOSEPH r·. LORDI 
· . DIRECTOR 

>.- DISCIPLI1JARX.PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING- (~LIAR'S POKER").- LICENS.E 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS·, LESS 5 FOR PtEA. 

:.· +n -~~,h.e; ·-~te'r of· !)iscipl.inary · 
· .. · .]:>~o·c~·e'a·:rrig1 s·· agai±ls t · 

, ') " 

) 

) 
OARY'·S BAR, I~C. 

.... 17-.Centre" Stre:e·t 
-'r~~"'l.arl{,. :~· •.. J-. ·. 

.. ·.':··_,· ... _:·,• ·. ' ·: ' '.·' ',' . '' '' , ' '" ,, ... ' ' .······,.:'.-: .. : --·· ) ,. 

.·· .··Holder .· -o·r· -Pl.enary "Reta~l: ··C9ri's'2u1p.'.tio~l' · · ·· 
<Li,cense· .. c~~74:{.i·s·s:u~d .. ·:.:by·· ·£he _;:,~Uril'- · ) 

· · .. c'-:P.a.l .. Board- of Alcoholic Bev~rage 
._,qo~ttolJ.1f'·-.t}i~ :·Ci:ty :or· Newa:t~_k - - . _J ..... 

CONCLUStONS. 
~- 4NI) . 
ORDER· 

· :Sarc·one ··;~rid · ~a.:s~ ia·.,_ .. :E~Q:s~~:·, _:_-, Bf c) . 'Rdbert . s&r·c one~ .'Estr~ ,- . . .. 
· · -" Attof'ri.e.y~ffor?" L_fcerisee. . · · - . · . .. . · 

. Edward' F .• Ambr·o·se,· Escf~·:,-.Appe-aring. for Divlsiori1 of Alb'oti~l-ic 
_ . Beverage·:· Co~tr.ol. · . 

. ·BY ::•tmf ntRmcToR: · ·_ ·: 
.~ .• ,-" . . . , . . 

' .- ·-, 

· _: ·. : , .. · .: .. · I.·1~~ns-~'e,,l'la~· .a·· __ ~revi'cnis -re.cor~. c:rr' ~us·.p~;ris-l.otr· o-£~-_i:f~·er1s:~; ·. · 
··:by .. ~he .. Direc_to_r ·fbr::te~ day~: eff'ec::t1~te Q6'it5o.ber· l:3i 19591.:fpr: pos~---- · .. 
··se_ssing· ·ai.c·o~olio beverages not' trlily laD:e·led (Re Gary''s·Bar·,··Inc.,. 
-Bulletin 1309, Item· 6) and· by the mtiniqipal :f.'.ssuing authority-· for ·. 
t~n ·days e·rrective January 7, 1963, for .permitti_ng a brawl~ on the .. 

\-.'liG .. ~Il:~e~ .. P:r~t,nt·~-~":;:bt. . '· . . .. 
. ,. ·-:: ,. ' - , - : . ~ ' .... . - -

-.·· 
' ~ 

' . ~- . , ' ' ' ' ' , ' . . ' ' . 

< , / . · OOlllER'E&c tmtt . Plenary Ret&:t;l Consump.tion t1cerlse ci2'14, 
:-.~:$;stt~d ·by·· t:.¥tei ~un~C~,pa'l .~oard ·of A:\J1c-0'ho11c. fJever_a.ge c,ontro;t of · 
'th~(, g·:tj;y ci"t N~$V!a~k . t_o Gary·' s Bar:·, Inc. for p1:--emi se·s 17 C ~ntre . 
. $'.~r~_:$·t·,,_ tr:ew-a::r:i.~:;· be. and the·.

1 

same is her·eby s1l"spen~ed. 1<rY1J' ten {10) . 
· da:Y'~l; · ·eotrim~ji'Gl~n!g, ·ci·t: 2 ·:oO-" ~. ~. Monday, Jµ:ty :rs, 19'66~ ... a~ te.rmi­
t1~ating .a:t .2'f00'. ;Lr-m. Thi1rsday, July 28, 1966. 

JOS~PH P. LORD!, . 
DIRECTOR . 
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'J•· . DISCIPLI-NARY· PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS .AUD HO}lSE 
RACE.POOL) - LICENSE SUSPENDED.FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

' { " ' . ' 

In -the Matter of Disciplina·ry 
.. '· ·Proceeding$,· against . 

J·& M TAVERN,· INC. 
440 Woodside· Avenue, 
Newark, .N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-170, issued bi the Munici·pal 

· Bc:>ard of Alcoholic. Beve_ra·ge Control Qf 
the City or· Newark. 

. . - : 

)' 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) --------·---...................... _. ___ ... ___________ _.._. .... _________ ..,. ___ ..,. __ ._ .. . 

CO.NCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Arthur s. Horn, Esq.,. Attorney for Licensee. · 
·Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of' Alcoholic 

Beverage Control • 

. BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licens.ee pleads gi.111 ty to charges· (1) and (2) alleging that 
· on May 7, 1966, it permitted acceptance of numbers bets and the. :. 

conduct of a horse .race pool on the licensed premises, in •1olation 
of Rules.6 and 7 of State· Regulation ~o. 20. 

. 4bsent pr~or re:cord';. the license~ will be suspended for · 
·sixty days, with remission of 'five days for the plea· entered, 
le~•ing a·net- suspension of·fifty-five days. Re Gatefern, .. Inc., 
Bulletin 1679, Item 5; Re· Friendly Tavern,- Inc., Bulletin 1581, 

. ·Item 9. · 

Accordingly,. it is; .. on- this 28th day of .June 1966, 

.ORDERED that PienaryRetail Consumption License C~l70, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control or·· . 
the City of Newark.to J & M·Tavern1 Inc.,. for premises 440 Woodside 
Avenue1 Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifty-
fi'V'e (55) days, commencing at 2 a •. m. Tuesday; July 5, 1966, 
and terminating at 2 a.m ... l·fonday, August 29, 1966. 

JOSEPH P. ·LORDI 
·DIRECTOR 
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8.· STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - ORDER LIFTING SUSPENSION .. 

Auto. Susp. #288 ) 
In the. Matter of a Petition·•t6 'L:i!ft 
the Au~oma tic Suspensioh of· :t;>lena:ry) 
Retail ponsumption License ·c;..;5.;, 
Iss.ued by the Mayor and. B9t:oi_tgih 
c·ouncil' of the ·Borough of :No~tii 
Haledon to. . ') 

Frank & Mary J. Zergieb~l· 
912 Belmont Avenue 
North Haledon, N. J. 

. n~ : \·; 

BY 'THE DIRECTOR: 

) 

) 

) 

) 

On Petition 

0 RD ER 

It appears .. from the petition filed h~:r:ein and the records 
of this D~vision that on July:13, 1966, Frank Zergiebel, one of the 
licensees-pet!tioners, was fined $50 in the North Haledon Municipai 
Court after pleading guilty to a. charge of sale of aicoholic bever­
ages to. a· mil').or on July 1, 1966 ;, in violation of R. S. 33 :1-77.. The 
convi_ction. resulted in the automatic suspension of petitioners' 
licens~ for the balance of its terme R.S. 33:1-31.1. Because or 
the pendency of this proceeding, the statutory automatic suspension 

:has not be~h effectuated. . 

It further . .appears that 1Ii disciplinary proceedings con­
ducted by the municipal issuing authority, the license was suspended 
·for five days commencing August 1, 1966 and terminating August 6, 
1966, on a ·charge alleging sale of alcoholic beverages to the same 
minor, which sale was the subject of the previous criminal conviction~ 
Hence, I shall lift the automatic suspension in anticipation of the 
service of the municipal suspension. Re Spina,, Bul~etin 1681, 

1
Item 9'" 

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day .c;f July,.1966, 

ORDERED that the statutory automatic suspension of said 
license C-5 be and the same is hereby llrted, effective 2:00 a.me 
Saturday, August 6, 1966l · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
'DIRECTOR 
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.9". DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ..... ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LAHEIJE:D 
LICENSE SUSP~NDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ . 

In the Ma·tter of Disciplinary 
Proceeding~ again~t 

Captain Bill's Ponderosa, ·Inc· Q 

Route #4.6 
Montville To\'mshtp . 
PO Pine Brook, N. J~ 

) 

) 

) 

) ' 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
.License C-7, issued by the Township 
Committee of the 'To~?Tiship of Montville ) 

Louis Ro Cerefice, Esqe~ Attorney .for Licensee. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Morton: BQ Zemel, Esq .. , Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIREetrC>R: 

. . Lfe·:.e1iiaee plead:s llQil vul t to a charge alleging that on 
May 12, 1966, .ft posse~s.ed alcoholic be·verages in three bottles 

'bearing label~,. which dl:Ii<i .. not truly describe their contents,, in 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No .. 20 .. 

. .· ~bs~nt prior r .. ~c.:~·~d,. the license will be susp~nded for 
-ewenty day's-,~ .with. remi.ssi16~~ of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a' ._.rieJ~ suspension' 6f f.ifteen days.. Re 'Birdland Nite Clu.b, 
Bulletin' 1167'1·,) Item 11 <i> , 

Accordingly, f-ti> i's, on this 27th day of July,· 1966, 
' 

ORDERED that Pi1E:ihary Retail Consumption License C-7, 
issued by the Township Cdmmittee. of the Township _of· Montville 
to Captain 'Bill!.'S Ponderosa'.t' I;nc. for premises. ori Rot\te #46,. 
Mon.tville, be and the sa¢"i:t' fs :q.e·reby suspended. for· f~fteen (15) 
days, commencing at 2:00 a''.:rri\· ~bnday, August 1, 1966,..1 and terminatir 
at 2:00 1a .. m. Tuesday, ·Augti:St' 116, 1966. 

New Jeisey State library 


